
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 9 December 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Ground Floor - Clockwork Building, 45 Beavor Lane, London W6 9AR - 
Clockworks Building 

 
Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition Independent 

Councillor Patrick Walsh (Chair) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-
Verdier 
Councillor Lisa Homan 
 

Councillor Adrian Pascu-
Tulbure 
 

Councillor David Morton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Tiffany Yip 

Governance and Scrutiny 
Email: Tiffany.Yip@lbhf.gov.uk 
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend, but spaces are limited so please 
contact Tiffany.Yip@lbhf.gov.uk if you’d like to attend. The building has disabled 
access. 
 

Date Issued: 29 November 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
mailto:Tiffany.Yip@lbhf.gov.uk


Audit Committee 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 15 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and to note any 
outstanding actions. 
 

 

4.   MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2024/25  16 - 23 

 This report provides an update on the implementation (six months to 30 
September 2024) of the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy, 
approved by full Council on 12 February 2024, and presents the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 mid-year review. 
 

 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25  24 - 35 

 This report summarises the status of work included in the 2024/25 
Internal Audit Plan as at the end of October 2024. 
 
 
 

 



6.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  36 - 41 

 This report provides an update on risk management across the Council, 
including the steps being taken to refresh the Corporate Risk Register 
and to update the Risk Management Strategy. 
 

 

7.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE HALF-YEAR REPORT - 1 
APRIL 2024 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2024  

42 - 54 

 This report provides an account of fraud-related activity during the first 
half of the financial year to minimise the risk of fraud, bribery and 
corruption occurring within and against the Council. 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note the date of the next meeting: 

 10 March 2025 
 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 6 November 2024 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Patrick Walsh (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Lisa Homan, Adrian Pascu-Tulbure and David Morton 
 
Other Councillors:   Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) and Councillor 
Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) 
 
Officers:   
Sharon Lea (Chief Executive) (attended remotely) 
Sukvinder Kalsi (Executive Director of Finance & Corporate Services) 
Nicola Ellis (Strategic Director, Chief Operating Officer)  
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) 
Richard Shwe (Director of Housing) 
James Newman (Assistant Director of Finance) 
Paul Neary (Head of Corporate Safety) 
Patrick Rowe (SFM Treasury and Pensions) 
Sophie Green (Treasury Manager) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 
Guests from Grant Thornton LLP 
Paul Dossett (Key Audit Partner)  
Nick Halliwell (Senior Manager) 
Alisha Nor Ezannee (In Charge Accountant) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There was no apology for absence. Sharon Lea, Chief Executive, attended remotely.  
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Lisa Homan who was attending the meeting for the first 
time. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Matters arising 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor David Morton asked about the detailed information he had requested at 
the last meeting on discretionary secondary succession to social housing tenancy. 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) advised that the 
response would be made available for Committee members reference shortly.  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. STATE
[...]
Grant Thornton, had also completed multiple audits 
in a year. Paul Dossett confirmed that this had been done for a number of councils. It 
was expected that by the end of this calendar year, 80% of the 2022/23 or earlier 
audits and 25 – 30 % of 2023/24 audits nationally would have been signed. The 
latter would include Westminster City Council and Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea which had their 2023/24 accounts signed off already.  The figures for 
2023/24 would go up at the end of next February, the backstop deadline. Paul 
highlighted the difficulties for councils to re-establish the audit process which usually 
took a long time and were aggravated by the challenges related to public interest 
reports and the lack of resources in the audit market.  
 
On the Chair’s question about the difference between audits with assurances and 
audits done by the backstop, Paul Dossett explained that the former was the highest 
standard for an audit whereby members and officers could have full assurance in 
setting the next year’s budget with an accurate base of figures prepared by the 
finance team and audited with a true and fair opinion. Audits in backstop territory 
meant that a council had produced a set of accounts but the auditor had stopped its 
work due to various reasons and gave a disclaimed opinion which meant the 
opening balances were disclaimed while in-year expenditures and closing balances 
could be signed off. Paul pointed out that the gap between the two was huge and re-
establishing the assurance audits was a lengthy process of recovery. 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan appreciated the assurance audits of SoA which helped boost 
her confidence in the Council’s finance. Referring to the “follow up to prior year 
recommendations” on p.199, she asked whether the recommendations were 
reviewed throughout the year or just annually. Paul Dossett noted that for every 
audit, there would have some form of recommendations agreed with the 
management and to be deal
[...]
rther mentioned about plans to launch another tranche soon 

Page 14



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

with the limit capped at £5 million.  At the time of launching the first tranche, it was 
the largest target of all CMIs.  Councillor Ree noted it was important to learn what 
had worked well last time and make them better.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings: 
  

 9 December 2024 

 10 March 2025 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.45 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 
E-mail: Debbie.Yau@lbhf.gov.hk 

   
  
 

Page 15



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH and FULHAM 

Report to:   Audit Committee 

Date:   9 December 2024 

 
Subject:   Treasury Management Strategy: Mid-Year Review 2024/25 
 
Report author: Sophie Green, Treasury Manager 
  
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance 
  

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the implementation (six months to 30 September 
2024) of the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy, approved by full Council on 
12 February 2024, and presents the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 mid-
year review.   

Treasury management comprises the management of the Council’s cash balances, 
ensuring that funding for the Council’s capital programme follows its  

 strategy and that surplus cash balances arising from the day-to-day financial 
operations of the Council are invested appropriately to obtain an optimal return, while 
ensuring security of capital and liquidity. 

This report complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and 
covers the following: 

 a review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2024/25 to include the 
treasury position as at 30 
[...]
 the Council’s income (council tax, national 
non-domestic rates, government grants and capital receipts, etc) and 
expenditure (precept payments, payroll costs, supplier payments and capital 
projects).  

 
16. The average return achieved on investments managed internally for the first six 

months was 5.21% compared with the average six-month SONIA rate of 5.25%. 
Interest rates remained low throughout the period with the Council following a 
low-risk strategy and avoiding potentially higher returns which would increase 
counterparty risk. 

 Prudential Indicators 

 
17. During the year the Council operated within the Treasury Limits and Prudential 

Indicators set out in the TMSS. 
 

18. The table below provides a breakdown of the indicators and actual position for 
the six-month period ending 30 September 2024: 

 

Indicator 2024/25 
Approved 

Limit 

2024/25 
 Actual at 30 

September 2024 

Indicator Met 

Authorised Limit for 
external debt1 

£850m 
£264m 

Yes 

Operational Debt 
Boundary2 

£805m Yes 

Capital Financing 
Requirement3 

£784m £740m Yes 

Capital Expenditure £264m £94m Yes 

Working capital balance £0m £0m Yes 

                                            
1 The Authorised Limit is the maximum requirement for borrowing taking into account maturing debt, 
capital programme financing requirements and the ability to borrow in advance of need for up to two 
years ahead. 
 
2 The Operational Boundary is the expected normal upper requirement for borrowing in the year. 
3 The limit for the Capital Financing Requirement is a guide not a hard limit, and actuals in excess are 
not a breach. 

 31 March 
2024 

£m 

30 September 
2024 

£m 

Money Market Funds 42.3 56.9 

Term Deposits  117.0 60.0 

Total 159.3 116.9 

Page 21



Limit on surplus funds 
invested for more than 364 
days 

£120m £0m Yes 

Maturity Structure of 
Borrowing 

Minimum Maximum Actual Indicator 
Met 

Under 12 months 0% 15% 3% Yes 

12 > months < 24 0% 15% 0% Yes 

24 > m
[...]
that could threaten the organisation and vital 
services. Risks originate from a variety of sources, many of which are out of our direct 
control for example global events such as the Russian invasion of Ukraine, Brexit, 
Gaza, Lebanon, and the potential impacts of the incoming Trump administration in 
the USA, unforeseen economic or market shocks, austerity or from climate change. 

Page 37



More localised incidents can impact on residents, individuals, services, and 
infrastructure.  

 

2. It is paramount that all risks are clearly identified, managed, and reported through the 
relevant channel. Risks can never be eliminated entirely but proportionate and 
targeted action can be taken to reduce risks to an acceptable level. Furthermore, the 
work of the Council’s Policy and Accountability Committees is acknowledged as a 
source of robust and additional assurance for the management of risk across its 
services. 

 

3. Effective governance and management of risks are particularly significant as funding 
for local government has diminished authorities’ objectives and are becoming 
increasingly fundamental and relate, for instance, to continuing to meet statutory 
service obligations. Arrangements must therefore be effective in a riskier, more time-
pressured and less well-resourced context. 

 
4. Local authorities are required to maintain a sound system of internal control, including 

risk management, internal audit, and whistleblowing arrangements. Risk 
management is the application of Council strategies, governance, policies, and 
processes to identify and manage risks that are unacceptable to the Council. 
Managing risk processes effectively enables the Council to safeguard against 
potential threats and take advantage of potential opportunities to improve services 
whilst continuing to provide better value for money for residents, visitors, local 
businesses, and service users. 

 

5. The Council is accountable to the public for its performance and fisca
[...]
urned £14,050.00 

W14 1 Subletting Keys returned £14,050.00 

W6 1 Abandonment Keys returned £14,050.00 

W12 1 Abandonment Keys returned £14,050.00 

SW6  3 Non residency Keys returned £30,800.00 

W12 2 Non residency Keys returned £22,800.00 

 
7.8 In addition to the eight successfully recovered properties, there are an 

additional ten cases where possession has been awarded, but we are awaiting 
eviction. There are also 16 more cases due to be heard in court. The table 
below highlights the pending cases where there are realistic prospects of 
property recovery. 
 

Pending eviction 10 

Tenancy fraud cases pending court hearing  16 

Legal case conferences 3 

 29 

 
7.9  The duration for the cases mentioned above can differ, but typically, the Council 

may experience a wait of six months or longer to secure a court date for a 
repossession hearing. Eviction processes are usually quicker but can follow a 
similar timeline, because they are influenced by the availability of bailiffs and 
the scheduling organised by the courts. 
 

7.10 In an effort to minimise waiting periods, the Council’s Director of Legal Services 
convened a meeting with the Court Manager at Wandsworth County Court to 
discuss the challenges faced and to investigate potential solutions for 
expediting LBHF cases. The Director also reached out to Central London 
County Court for assistance; however, they indicated that they were unable to 
accommodate additional cases.  

 
 

Page 48



 Right to Buy  

 
7.11 CAFS support the right-to-buy process within prevention activities that check 

and review new applications. CAFS has devised a due diligence process that 
challenges tenants through a series of questions to ensure they fulfil the right-
to-buy criteria.   

 
7.12 Questions include confirmation of all individuals participating in the right-to-buy 

transaction, including financing the purchase. This information is required to 
ensure all parties reside at the property. On occasion
[...]
decant a resident in Baron’s Court to 
conduct maintenance work but were unable to speak with the tenant. There was however someone else at the property who said the tenant was in 
Ireland.  
 
The investigator began efforts to track down the tenant, uncovering multiple reports of the tenant's criminal activities in Westminster, Norfolk, and 
Essex. These reports included information about prison sentences, prompting the investigator to reach out to the probationary services for assistance. 
 
The Probation Service had information on him living in Paddington and Kentish Town, with the latter being the last known address associated with the 
tenant. This was verified when the investigator conducted checks on financial records. 
 
Contact was established with the tenant at this address, leading to a scheduled meeting at the residence in Baron's Court, where both the tenant and 
another individual were present. Upon questioning about his residency, it became evident that the tenant had no personal belongings at the property 
and could not provide evidence of living there, claiming that all bills were under his friend's name. 
 
The tenant was invited to an interview under caution which he attended, but he soon terminated the interview before investigators could put all their 
questions to him. He said he wouldn’t be attending another interview, but before the case could be progressed via Legal Services, the tenancy was 
terminated, and keys returned. 

 
 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Mid-year Treasury Management Review 2024/25
	5 Internal Audit Update 2024/25
	6 Risk Management Update
	7 Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Half-Year Report - 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 9 December 2024 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Patrick Walsh (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Lisa Homan, Adrian Pascu-Tulbure and David Morton 
 
Other Councillor:   
Councillor Alex Sanderson (Deputy Leader) 
 
Officers:   
Sharon Lea (Chief Executive) 
James Newman (Assistant Director of Finance) 
Mathew Dawson (Strategic Investment Manager) 
Sophie Green (Treasury Manager - Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) 
Andy Hyatt (Head of Fraud) 
Tiffany Yip (Assistant Committee Coordinator) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
Sharon Lea (Chief Executive) and Sophie Green (Treasury Manager - Hammersmith 
& Fulham) attended remotely.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Matters arising 
Further to the Annual Health and Safety Update considered at the last meeting on 6 

November, a briefing note had been circulated to Committee members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2024/25  
 
Mathew Dawson (Strategic Investment Manager) introduced the Mid-year Treasury 
Management Review 2024/25, highlighting the following points: 

 Between March and September 2024, there was no new borrowing and very 
small maturity. Cash balance diminished from around £160 million to £115 
million. 

 Hammersmith & Fulham was under borrowing as a local authority, with an 
internal borrowing of £239.3 million. There would be a need to borrow before 
the end of the financial year. The proposed duration was five to ten years at a 
rate of around 5%. 

 About 80% of debt was Housing Revenue Account (HRA)-related. 

 As cash balances had diminished, money market funds were kept as topped 
up as possible. 

 The average return achieved on investments managed internally for the first 
six months was 5.21% compared with the average six-month SONIA rate of 
5.25%, which meant the average portfolio duration would have been less than 
six months. 

 Considering the Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators, there was still 
room for the Council to borrow. 

 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure asked when the realisation for more borrowing 
came about and what the Council would be borrowing for. James Newman 
(Assistant Director of Finance) replied that borrowing was needed as cash balances 
had been reducing due to internal borrowing. There was an informal threshold of 
about £100 million at which point more borrowing would be done. Local governments 
could only borrow long-term for capital purposes. Given that the Council was 
currently under borrowing, it could borrow significantly beyond the current level. As 
the ratio between General Fund to HRA was around 20:80, the plan was to borrow 
more HRA money before the end of the financial year at an estimated rate of 4.45%, 
which was also factored into the HRA business plan in terms of affordability. 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan would like to know how long the Council had been under 
borrowing. James Newman responded it had been a standard treasury strategy 
where a local authority had balances, it would internally borrow against those 
balances to minimise the cost of financing. It was noted that the Council had been in 
this position for a while. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier commended the healthy financial situation of 
the Council and asked how the new government’s intention to provide multi-year 
financial settlements would affect the Council’s ability to budget and resource. James 
Newman replied that it would bolster and strengthen the ability to plan the cost of 
capital within revenue.  
 
Cllr Chevoppe-Verdier followed up by asking if that would decrease borrowing by the 
Council. James Newman said the multi-year financial settlement would give more 
clarity over the Council’s ability to finance and service debts, which would help 
officers estimate what could be afforded within capital and the borrowing needed. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Cllr Chevoppe-Verdier also enquired about the latest development in engaging with 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government. James Newman noted 
that next year’s financial settlement could be expected on 19 December. There was 
some lobbying for more certainty going forward from the sector with the Ministry, 
such as the Society of London Treasurers, a group of Finance directors in London 
boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee noted the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 mid-year 
review. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2024/25  
 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) introduced the Internal Audit Update. The 
team had finalised some of the work completed at the end of the last financial year 
and a number of audits from this year’s plan, all of which had positive assurance 
opinions. She highlighted the election readiness audit, which was done in real time 
while the Council was preparing and undertaking the Greater London Authority 
Election and the General Election. This was a positive piece of work and despite the 
short gap between the two elections the service had excellent support from the Chief 
Executive and sufficient resources were available around the election days.  
 
Councillor Lisa Homan commended the fantastic job done by Electoral Services in 
the elections and expressed her confidence in the team’s ability to manage elections 
next year.  
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier pointed out that the Council also provided 
accommodation for counting for the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
Westminster City Council, to which Moira Mackie said she received good feedback 
from the other boroughs on these arrangements. 
 
Cllr Chevoppe-Verdier enquired if the finding that there was no issue with voter ID 
was considered from the perspective of the organisers or the residents. Moira 
Mackie responded that training was given to everyone who worked on the election to 
not just monitor people who had no ID but also who came back afterwards with 
correct ID. It was noted that most people returned and there was no known report of 
people not being able to vote. Cllr Chevoppe-Verdier requested this information be 
shared in the final report.  
 

ACTION: Moira Mackie 
 
Moira Mackie mentioned the new Global Internal Audit Standards, which would 
become operational from April 2025. An exercise was required to assess the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee, which was an expectation of Standards, and 
she enquired if she could share a questionnaire with the Committee for self-
evaluation with a view for a workshop in the future. This would help evaluate the 
effectiveness of the Committee and its findings would be reported to Full Council 
annually. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

This was agreed by the Chair. 
 
Cllr Homan asked whether the new standards required annual reports to Full 
Council. Moira Mackie answered that it was good practice for the Audit Committee to 
report on its work to Full Council and to identify any actions and opportunities. The 
Internal Audit team would be able to offer help after members had completed the 
questionnaire and would feed into the annual report following the workshop. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted and commented on the report. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) introduced the report, which was about the 
progress of risk management across the Council, highlighting the ongoing work in 
updating the risk strategy with departments and senior leadership. Meanwhile, the 
Senior Leadership Team Assurance regularly reviewed the risk registers of different 
departments. The updated risk strategy and refreshed risk register would be 
presented to the Committee in March. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier requested that the refreshed risk register be 
shared with the Pension Fund Committee so that risk registers across the Council 
could be presented consistently. 
 

ACTION: Moira Mackie 
 
Noting that the report had commented on the role of the Council’s Policy and 
Accountability Committees as a source of robust and additional assurance for the 
management of risk across Council services, Councillor Lisa Homan suggested that 
the gaps in the work of the Committees and the ways risks were assessed in these 
Committees could be looked into further.  
 

ACTION: Moira Mackie 
 
 
The Chair noted that although the large size of the risk register had been raised by 
external auditors, the Committee had been assured that each risk was being 
assessed and those responsible for the risks were constantly aware of them.  
 
Sharon Lea (Chief Executive) noted that risks and mitigation were taken very 
seriously in the Council and the corporate risk register had been consolidated where 
appropriate. The departmental risk registers fed into the corporate risk register and 
senior officers were aware of them and always had a strategy around mitigation. 
While it was important to take advice from people in the risk management industry, it 
was equally important that the Council identify and own the risks that were important 
to the residents, members and the organisation in these departmental risk registers. 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED 
   
That the Committee reviewed, noted and commented on the report. 
 

7. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE HALF-YEAR REPORT - 1 APRIL 2024 TO 
30 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Andy Hyatt (Head of Fraud) introduced the report, which gave an overview of the 
counter-fraud activities that had been undertaken in the first six month of the 
financial year. The report also gave a summary of the reasons for case closure. Most 
cases were closed after finding a National Fraud Initiative data match, indicating no 
fraud and false positives. Activities were lower in some areas, which was not unusual 
given the summer holidays. It was also noted that eviction processes were 
influenced by resource issues for bailiffs. 
 
One of the focuses of the team was tenancy fraud. While there were eight 
successfully recovered properties, there were more cases which were due to be 
heard in court. The Council’s Director of Legal Services had reached out to courts to 
try and resolve this issue. There was reduction in Right to Buy and the team had 
resources to verify all the applications and carry out due diligence. Officers working 
on Right to Buy could soon move to support tenancy fraud checks.  
 
The team was also planning to undertake some proactive work on temporary 
accommodation. There is someone working on inputting data from Hammersmith & 
Fulham, Westminster City Council and the Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea into the Fraud Hub, which would help target temporary accommodation 
fraud. The team was also working with Human Resources to explore using the Fraud 
Hub against the issue of dual working. 
 
Sharon Lea (Chief Executive) expressed that social housing fraud was a serious 
issue because it was a loss of homes for families in need of accommodation. Despite 
efforts of the Fraud team, homes were not being recovered quickly enough due to 
backlogs in courts. It was a priority for the Council to lobby with other local 
authorities to cut down this backlog. 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan asked what the situation was like in other London boroughs 
in relation to the backlog of housing issues in courts, and whether the tenancies 
identified were mostly housing associations or council tenancies. 
 
On the first question, Andy Hyatt replied that the whole London was experiencing the 
same problems. Westminster City Council and the Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea were both struggling the same way with higher numbers. As part of the 
London Boroughs' Fraud Investigators' Group, he noted that there was an 
opportunity to lobby as a London voice and he was in contact with the Local 
Government Association as well. 
 
On the second question, Andy Hyatt noted that a majority of the identified tenancies 
were council tenancies. There was also a memorandum of understanding between 
the Council and a number of housing associations stating that if there was a good 
enough case, the Council could offer investigative resources on the basis that if the 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

property was recovered, there would be an additional nomination of a property of the 
same size for the Council.  
 
Cllr Homan enquired how many housing association cases might be missing. Andy 
Hyatt replied that he would explore this further and discuss with housing associations 
altogether. 
 

ACTION: Andy Hyatt 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier pointed out that the structural failure in the 
justice system had prevented the fraud strategy to be implemented in full. It was 
noted that the upcoming Data Bill had a focus on tackling identity fraud, and the 
Council was being visionary for already carrying that work out. He also raised the 
issue of council housing being sublet and asked if there was anything the Council 
was doing to support innocent subtenants if there was a repossession.  
 
Andy Hyatt replied that some of the subtenants were afraid of speaking out against 
their ‘landlords’ because of fear for personal safety. The team would link them with 
the Safer Neighbourhood team and the Housing department to point them to the 
right resources. The support that the Council could offer was often limited but 
Housing Solutions would try to help them as best they could. 
 
Cllr Chevoppe-Verdier noted that there might not be an existing solution, but this 
issue was worth looking at as subtenants could find themselves without a home very 
quickly and it might be in the wider interest of the Council to help the subtenants find 
a place to stay. 
 
Andy Hyatt noted that there was a case in another local authority where an 
agreement was made for six weeks. He assured that he would bring this to Housing 
colleagues and explore if there was any support they could offer, such as reaching 
out and giving the subtenants options as early as possible. It would also be 
beneficial from the anti-fraud perspective if those subtenants were more likely to 
cooperate with the Council. 
 

ACTION: Andy Hyatt 
 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure asked if there was any developing trend of fraud 
that the Committee should be aware of. Andy Hyatt replied that lately it had been 
spotted that people were falsifying documentation to give themselves a new 
persona, such as fake utility bills. The team was exploring the use of technology in 
spotting these fraudulent documents. Apart from that, most types of frauds were 
traditional, such as doorstep frauds and general phishing. 
 
Referring to an example in the report about a resident possessing two parking 
permits for the same vehicle, Cllr Homan asked if the permit was renewed 
fraudulently. Andy Hyatt said that the original permit holder moved out and had not 
cancelled it. It was more a prevention exercise than fraud detection.  
 
Cllr Chevoppe-Verdier enquired if staff received trainings about recent trends in 
fraud such as deepfakes. Andy Hyatt responded that staff received regular training, 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

and the leadership was still learning and understanding deepfakes in order to identify 
how best to inform staff on the topic. The most useful advice would still be not to take 
anything at face value, double check with the source and verify with other approved 
sources. The Fraud Hub would allow all departments to carry out basic checks with 
data across all local authorities in the UK and with more updated information from 
the Hub. Therefore, the team’s current focus was facilitating officers to use the Hub, 
which linked to parts of the anti-fraud strategy on helping people to understand what 
they could do when they identify fraud and how fraud occurred. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted and commented on the report. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting: 
  

 10 March 2025 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.01 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.12 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer Tiffany Yip 

Assistant Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: Tiffany.Yip@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


